
DUCHESS WOOD LOCAL NATURE RESERVE COMMITTEE 
 

 

 

 

1 November 2013 
 

 
 
 
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

A meeting of the DUCHESS WOOD LOCAL NATURE RESERVE COMMITTEE will be held in the 
BRAEHOLM, 31 E MONTROSE STREET, HELENSBURGH on FRIDAY, 8 NOVEMBER 2013 at 
10:00 AM, which you are requested to attend. 
 
 
 

 
BUSINESS 

 
 1. APOLOGIES  

 
 2. MINUTE  
  The Minute of the previous Meeting held on 12 August 2013  (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
 3. JOHN MUIR EVENT  
  Catriona Scriven, Scottish Natural Heritage (Pages 7 - 14) 

 
 4. OUTDOOR NURSERY PROPOSAL  
  Niall Urquhart, Stramash  

 
 5. MAINTENANCE UPDATE  
  Report by Stuart McCracken, Argyll and Bute Council (Pages 15 - 16) 

 
 5. (a) Update on general maintenance  

 
 6. (b) Maintenance Funding  

 
  (c) Response from Network Rail regarding fencing 
     Response from Evelyn Brown, Chief Executive, Network Rail (Pages 17 - 20) 

 
 6. SUB-GROUP UPDATES  

 
 7. (a) Funding (To follow)  

 
  (b) Education 
     David Chandler, Argyll and Bute Council  

 

Public Document Pack



 7. FRIENDS OF DUCHESS WOOD REPORT  
  Report from Friends of Duchess Woods (Pages 21 - 22) 

 
 8. EVENTS  

 
 8. (a) Update on recent events  

 
  (b) Events policy 
     Report by Executive Director, Customer Services (Pages 23 - 28) 

 
 9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

 
 10. DATES OF MEETINGS 2014  
  February 2014 – week commencing 17/02/2014  

May 2014 – week commencing 19/05/2014  
August 2014 – week commencing 18/08/2014  
November 2014 – week commencing 17/11/2014   
 

 
 
  Councillor Aileen Morton (Chair) 
 
 Contact: Lynsey Innis Telephone: 01456 604338 
 



�
��������	
���������	
���
������������
������������������
�����������������

�������������������������������������������������
	������� ���!��������!"����

�
�

#$�%���&� ���������
�	
���

	����
�����	��	��

� ��
�������������� ����

����
����	
���
�
� �
��	����������� ����

����
����	
���
�
� �	�������������� ����

��	

����������	��
� ����
����������� �	�����

[...]
���� ��� �	�� �	"������� ���� �	""������ �	

�� ����� �	�
���	
�������������"	"���������"�/�

=/� *���� �� !�!��� �	

�� #�� � #�	
���� �	� ���� ��;�� "������� !�	!	�����
!	
����������!�	���
����&	�����
���������&
�
�����������-
����/���

Page 4



�
� 0'� �/��#�������������������
��������#��#������
� � *�������"��������
����������2��"��9�����D/�

�
� �"'� �������(��������
� � *���%�������	&�'
������(		����

��	��������������������������	��������

���

���������(������%������
/�
�
��
�

� ��'� ������(���1����������
� � *����	""���������������������������	&���;��"��������	

��#�01�

�
($��23��.��	4�56�$�7��"'""2'5'�
�$2��	�5��������	��$	%����$����������%68$9���
�
*����������������������	���&	�������������������������!
����������
"��������
	�������:/3:!/"/�
�
�
�

�

Page 5



Page 6



1 d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\7\3\6\ai00076637\$g250o0iq.doc 

                                                                        

 

John Muir Festival and John Muir Way Events 2014 

Purpose 

This is an update for local authorities and key partners about the John Muir Festival and 
the related John Muir Way Events programme. The short note below describes the 
background to both initiatives. We would like to see lots of local communities and 
groups involved in events and activities along the length of the John Muir Way. We 
would welcome your feedback on ideas for potential events and activities for both 
initiatives. We will then be in a better position to work together on the details, including 
what sort of support might be required.    

Introduction 

One of the signature events in Homecoming Scotland 2014 is the John Muir Festival, 
which will run from 17 to 26 April. Highlights of the Festival will include the launch of the 
John Muir Trail on 21 April and the international opening of the Helix and Kelpies near 
Falkirk. The Festival will celebrate and explore the life and legacy of John Muir, a Scots 
born naturalist and founder of America’s National Parks, taking place along the length of 
the John Muir Way. The development and delivery of the Festival will be coordinated 
and managed by UZ Arts who have been appointed by Scottish Natural Heritage (SNH), 
Creative Scotland, Events Scotland and East Lothian Council http://uzarts.com/john-
muir-festival-2014.  

The specific locations and individual events which will form part of the John Muir 
Festival programme will be managed by UZ Arts who are also calling for expressions of 

Agenda Item 3Page 7



2 d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\7\3\6\ai00076637\$g250o0iq.doc 

interest from community partners for activities to take place along the John Muir Way 
17-26 April.   

In addition to the Festival itself, SNH is keen to support a number of activities and 
encourage more people to get out and enjoy the John Muir Trail on their door step 
throughout the nine local authority areas. These events and activities will be known as 
“John Muir Way Events”, and will run from the 27 April to the 13th June. The events will 
be held on the week ends of 3/4 – 10/11- 17/18- 24/25  May .31 May 1 June-7/8- June 
with a day or so in the week where appropriate. These dates are selected so there is no 
overlap with the many other important events that are happening in 2014. The Queen’s 
Baton for the Commonwealth Games commences on the 14th June. 

For more information see the following SNH link http://www.snh.gov.uk/enjoying-the-

outdoors/year-of-natural-scotland-2013/celebrate-john-muir/john-muir-way/  

 

John Muir Festival 

The objectives of the John Muir Festival are to: 

• celebrate the life and legacy of John Muir in an inspirational and creative way, 
with wide community involvement, mass participation and convergence on key 
locations along the Trail 

• raise the international and national profile of Scotland as the birthplace of John 
Muir 

• inspire and encourage people to connect with Scotland’s outdoors and to use the 
Trail to get active and to explore and experience natur
[...]
end dates are April 27, May 3/4, May 10/11, 
May 17/18, May 24/25, May 31/June 1 and June 7/8. 

Here are some suggestions for the sorts of activities which could be included as part of 
the John Muir Way Events programme: 

• guided walks along sections of the route with special interest themes 

• health walks 

• visits organised for older people, black and ethnic minority groups and less abled 
groups 

• leader-led walking, cycling, horse riding, canoeing and barge trips 

• John Muir Award activities 

• practical conservation tasks 

• John Muir interpretation by actors 

• historic re-enactments 

• youth groups, school trips and field trips aimed at children 

• children’s arts & crafts, theatre and music activities 
 

We welcome your involvement and participation. Please respond to Catriona Scriven 
(contact details below) with your ideas for proposed events/activities and dates 
by the end of November 2013. Please include as much detail as possible. 

Funding support  

We expect that in some cases there may be modest funding needs and, once we have 
feedback on the range of potential events and activities, we will consider how we can 
best support any unfunded costs for worthwhile events. We are keen to support wide 
promotion of the programme thus ensuring even better turnouts. We are looking for a 
good geographical spread of events across the whole route as well as from a broad 
range of interest groups. Once we have a better idea of the potential for these events 
and activities following your feedback, we can provide further information on what 
support might be available.   

We’d like to hear from you. 

Please give some thought about what you or your organisation can do to support both 
of these initiatives. Do send us your ideas and suggestions, so we can collate and 
support a number of excellent activities that will encourage community participation and 
engagement with this exciting new route. 

If it would be useful, we could arrange a meet
[...]
\3\6\ai00076637\$g250o0iq.doc 

 

Put your area literally on the APP. 

Encourage people to go outdoors and experience nature  

Increase visitors and extend their stay 

Take part in a high profile Festival which is innovative, imaginative and inspiring and part of 

Homecoming 2014 

Link communities and organisations along the route in shared interest 

 

Where is it? 

 

The Festival will have key events in Dunbar, Helensburgh and/or Balloch with further activity 

throughout the route. 

 

Further details and a map of the trail can be found at: 

http://www.snh.gov.uk/enjoying-the-outdoors/year-of-natural-scotland-2013/celebrate-john-

muir/john-muir-trail/When is it? 

 

John Muir Festival : 17th to 26th April 2014 

International opening of the Helix and the unveiling of The Kelpies in Falkirk: 17th  -20th April 2014 

Official opening of the 

John Muir Way: 21st – 26th April 2014 

Finale 26th April 2014 

 

 

CONTACT: Helen@uzarts.com 07725226912 / 0141 5594910 

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Duchess Wood Maintenance Budget 

 

Summary 

Following work by Councillor Al Reay several years ago, a one-off fund was created to allow 

for maintenance required on an exceptional basis. 

Funds currently available for works within Duchess Wood comes to a total of £13,500. This 

is made up as follows: 

£3,500 – funding returned from Lower Clyde Greenspace 

£10,000 – from Council over the life of the agreement, to be absorbed within existing 

budgets 

 

Past Works 

Over the last few year a number of major costs have come up as a result of safety issue such 

as culvert construction and dangers tree removal. Costs for these items are as follows: 

1. £1,000 for culvert worked carried out. 

2. £2,125 removal of pruning/dangers trees at the following locations: 

a. Rear 7 Duchess Drive 

b. Rear 9 Duchess Drive 

c. Rear 50 MacLead Drive 

d. Rear 13 MacLead Crescent 

e. At bridge top of Paterson Drive 

Total previou
[...]
from their insurers 

highlighting the potential nuisance by tree roots action. This may result in other works not 

considered as maintenance issues in the future and bring further cost and restraints to this 

small budget when it comes to works like this. 

 

Conclusion 

A clear recording system has been put in place for this fund so that both the Council and the 

Duchess Wood Local Nature Reserve Committee can see what is available and what has 

been spent. In future, an annual printed report will be provided at the meeting closest to 

end of financial year (31
st

 March). Further verbal updates can also be provided on a 

quarterly basis if required. 

 

 

Stuart McCracken 

Service Development Officer, Development and Infrastructure 

25
th

 October 2013 

Page 16



Dear Cllr Morton 
 
Thank you for your emails regarding the railway fencing between Helensburgh Upper and 
Garelochhead. 
 
Our Track Section Manager inspected the site this morning and I can confirm the following information 
from his report and photographs: 
 
All fencing is risk assessed and factors taken into account include the line speed, number of trains per 
day and type of land it borders.  At this location, the vast majority of fencing is in a satisfactory 
condition given the track category and adjacent land use which is forest. This fence would also be in 
acceptable condition if the adjacent land used was for livestock as there is Rylock fencing along this 
part of the route. Our Track Section Manager walked the entire fence line from the railway side and 
then from the Duchess Wood side to ensure nothing was missed.  
 
He found only 1 defect where a panel of Rylock fencing appeared to have been trampled into the 
vegetation and as such, has left a 1.92m gap in the fencing. Our staff will rectify this next week when 
they are in the area. 
 
I understand that you have concerns about the general condition of the fencing. In a number of areas, 
old timbers and sleepers have been used to strengthen fencing foundations on certain embankments 
giving the impression of incomplete and rotting fencing. However, this is not the case as post and wire 
(Rylock topped with a barb) is in place throughout. 
 
Photos are attached to help understand the situation 
 
Photo 1 – Damaged panel of Rylock at 3m 0015y (WHL). Staff will rectify next week. 
Photo 2 – Typical condition of fencing throughout the area. 
Photo 3 – From the public footpath within Duchess Wood fencing appears in bad condition (old 
timbers and sleepers have been used to strengthen fencing foundations embankments). Rylock in 
place throughout 
Photo 4 – Behind the old timber supports, intact Rylock in place. 
 
In summary, we will carry out repairs to the gap found in the fence next week but otherwise we are 
satisfied with the fence at this location. 
 
I trust this information addresses your enquiry. 
 
Regards 
 
Evelyn Brown  
Community Relations Manager, Scotland 

 

Agenda Item 5cPage 17



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



         

       

P
a
g
e
 1

9



  

P
a

g
e
 2

0



Report from the Friends of Duchess Wood (FODW)
to the

Duchess Wood Local Nature Reserve Committee (DWLNRC)
meeting on 8th November 1013

1. Routine.  FODW have continued to carry out routine actions since the last meeting of 
the DWLNRC, such as  monthly work parties, cutting back growth near paths 
and invasive species, fencing repairs and litter control.  

2. Garage storing facility.  FODW is pleased to report that it has now secured a 
garage (on hire) beside Strathclyde Court in which to store equipment and, we hope, 
logs for sale. 

3. Tri-Events Zombies (19 October). FODW undertook to monitor the Tri-Events 
“Zombies” night run which passed through Duchess Wood. Our overall assessment 
was that it was well organised. Regarding Duchess Wood, we had two prior 
concerns. (i) Strain on the “Thurgood Bridge” at the north-east corner of the 
Wood. The event organisers took that seriously. They erected generator-fed electric 
lights along the railings, ensured that no spiked shoes were worn and had a marshall 
on duty at each side of the bridge to slow runners and to warn them of steep steps. 
We were content with those arrangements. (ii) After-event clear up.  This was done 
well. Much was carried out that night, but FODW had to remove two sign boards and 
some plastic tape the next morning.

4. Walking Theatre (20 October). This was a great success. The performance was an 
adaptation of Robert Louis Stevenson’s “Treasure Island”, created especially for 
children and funded by the NHS as part of Mental Health Week. More than 100 
people participated and refreshments were provided by FODW in the Rugby Club at 
the end.

5. Grant applications.  A grant of £320 was obtained from the Argyll & Bute Third 
Sector scheme, matched by £320 of FODW money. This is being spent on materials 
and attendance at a course. An approach to Babcock regarding support for an 
information board has been made but, despite follow-up, no feedback has yet been 
received. SNH grants are being investigated.

6. Publicity. Various with local press. The FODW newsletter to members was circulated 
in September. Alastair Macbeth (Secretary) gave a talk about Duchess Wood at a 
one-day conference concerning community involvement in woodlands, organised by 
the Forestry Commission and the Community Woodlands Association.

7. The FODW Annual General Meeting was held on 21st October in the Lomond 
School sports hall. There was a very good turn-out of members and others and the 
current committee members and office bearers were re-elected. The annual report 
and accounts were approved. The guest speaker was Fiona Baker who provided a 
fascinating illustrated talk on “The woods of Ardencaple Castle”, covering both history 
and archaeology. We were appreciative that Councillor Aileen Morton both attended 
and spoke.

Agenda Item 7Page 21



Page 22



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL  

CUSTOMER SERVICES DUCHESS WOOD LOCAL NATURE 
RESERVE 

 

DUCHESS WOOD LOCAL NATURE RESERVE EVENTS POLICY 

 

 
 
1. SUMMARY 

 

 The Duchess Wood Local Nature Reserve Committee made a request 
that a policy and procedure for holding future events be presented to their 
next meeting.  In accordance with this request, a draft policy has been 
prepared in partnership between Lower Clyde Greenspace and Argyll and 
Bute Council’s Development & Infrastructure Service.  The draft policy is 
attached at Appendix 1 of this report . 

  
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
 2.1 That the Committee initially discuss the draft Duchess Wood Local 

Nature Reserve Events Policy attached at Appendix 1 and if so 
minded, agree to its formal adoption. 
 

 2.2 In considering the draft Policy, the Committee are invited to 
consider the points which are raised within paragraphs 3.3-3.5 
below. 

   
3. DETAIL 

 
 3.1 At the Meeting of the Duchess Wood Local Nature Reserve 

Committee on 12 August 2013, a request was made to the effect 
that a paper would be brought to the next meeting proposing 
policies and procedures for dealing with future event requests. 

   
 3.2 A policy has been drafted for discussion by the Group.  No such 

procedure has been prepared at this time as there are issues 
raised within the policy which the Committee should give 
consideration to.  Once the Committee has an agreed way 
forward, a procedure to reflect this can be presented. 
 

 3.3 The draft policy lists events which could be accommodated within 
the woodland.  From this list there may be a requirement for the 
event organiser, in certain circumstances, to obtain a public 
entertainment licence.  Public entertainment licences are required 
for the following types of event regardless of whether or not there 
is an admittance fee: 
 

Agenda Item 8bPage 23



  Theatrical Performance 
Concerts 
Dances/discos 
Fairgrounds 
Circuses 
Leisure Centres with audience accommodation 
Ice rinks with audience accommodati
[...]
begins. The aim of the risk assessment is to consider any 
foreseeable risks of the event as a whole and then implement controls 
to ensure a safe event before it begins.  
Event Manager - All events must have a designated Event Manager 
who is responsible for co-ordinating the event. Full contact details for the 
event manager shall be provided  
 
 

Page 28


	Agenda
	2 Minute
	3 John Muir Event
	5 Maintenance Update
	5c Response from Network Rail regarding fencing
	Network Rail - photos

	7 Friends of Duchess Wood Report
	8b Events policy



Minutes of the meeting


 
MINUTES of MEETING of DUCHESS WOOD LOCAL NATURE RESERVE COMMITTEE held in 

the BRAEHOLM, 31 E MONTROSE STREET, HELENSBURGH  
on FRIDAY, 8 NOVEMBER 2013  

 
 

Present: Councillor Aileen Morton (Chair) 
Stewart Campbell, Friends of Duchess Woods 
Alastair Macbeth, Friends of Duchess Woods 
Morag Bain, Cornerstone Jigsaw 
Morevain Martin, Argyll Voluntary Action 

 
 

Attending: Arlene Cullum, Social Enterprise Officer 
Catriona Scriven, Scottish Natural Heritage 
Niall Urquhart, Stramash 
Morag Head, Stramash 
 

 
 
 1. APOLOGIES 
  The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and introductions were 

made.   
 
Apologies for absence were intimated from:- 
 
Stuart McCracken 
Charlie Cairns 
Simon Mills 
David Chandler 
 
The Chair noted that Mr Chandler was ill in hospital.  The Committee 
wished Mr Chandler a speedy recovery.   
 

 2. MINUTE 
  The minute of the previous meeting which was held on 12 August 2013, 

was approved as a true record subject to the following amendments:- 
 
Item 2 and Item 4 
 
Removal of “Strathclyde Court”.   
 

 3. JOHN MUIR EVENT 
  The Committee heard a short presentation by Catriona Scriven of Scottish 

Natural Heritage outlining the objectives of the John Muir Festival and the 
events proposed in the programme.  Ms Scriven sought feedback from 
the committee in terms of what  the organisation could do to support the 
initiative and assist in the encouragement of community participation and 
engagement with the new route.  She outlined the differences between 
the John Muir Festival and John Muir Events.   
 
Discussion ensued around the possibility of hosting events around the 
themes of Bug Life; Butterfly Conservation Trust and the Walking Theatre 



Company, with Morevainn Martin agreeing to discuss the possibility of a 
play surrounding the environment at Duchess Wood Local Nature 
Reserve and/or the life of John Muir with the Walking Theatre Company. 
 
The Chair asked whether funding would be available from Scottish 
Natural Heritage to support the events being discussed.  Catriona Scriven 
confirmed that funding would be available.  She explained the process for 
obtaining both a Community Action Grant, between £1,000 and £20,000, 
which could be applied for at any time and the  in house “John Muir Fund” 
for projects under £1,000.  Ms Scriven undertook to forward the advice 
note on both funding options. 
 
The Chair agreed to circulate a list of all committee members email 
addresses to Ms Scriven, copied to all members. 
 
Decision: 
 
The group identified three possible events; Bug Life, which may run 
during the week to incorporate the local schools, the Duchess Wood 
Flower Walk, which had already been in process but would be adapted to 
correspond with the John Muir Way Event and a Walking Theatre 
production.  It was agreed that more exploratory discussion would take 
place at the next meeting of the Committee, with SNH to be kept informed 
as events develop to ensure advantage is taken of any national marketing 
opportunities.     
 

 4. OUTDOOR NURSERY PROPOSAL 
  The Committee heard a short update from Niall Urquhart, Stramash which 

provided an update in regards to the current position of the outdoor 
nursery.  He explained that Luss Estates were happy in principal to grant 
a ten year lease.  He explained that it was necessary to have a ten year 
lease due to funding issues.  He further advised that the Care 
Inspectorate  had agreed the proposal in principal but that a formal 
application required to be lodged, and that there was a requirement to 
tread carefully in terms of Planning due to the car parking designations. 
He advised that Planning  would welcome an application for Change of 
Use.   Discussion relating to the use of containers which could be buried 
to tie in with the surroundings was had with it being established that for 
each child who attended the nursery, 2.35 square metres of indoor space 
was required.    
 
Alastair Macbeth  updated the group of his visit to Pollock Park and 
advised that his initial reservations about Pollock Park had been removed 
by his visit.   
 
 
Decision: 
 
The Committee agreed:- 
 

1. That the proposal be progressed without the requirement, for the 
Committee to decide on issues, but that a paper be provided to the 
February meeting of the group providing an update;   



2. that the Chair would speak with the Council’s Planning Department 
regarding the car park issues and Niall Urquhart would contact the 
Rugby Club regarding the use of their carpark; and 

3. that notices be put up explaining potential development and 
explaining that the proposal was supported by both the Local 
Nature Reserve and the Friends of Duchess Woods.   

 
 5. MAINTENANCE UPDATE 

 
  (a) UPDATE ON GENERAL MAINTENANCE 
   The Committee considered a report by Argyll and Bute Council’s 

Service Development Officer outlining the works which had been 
carried out to date.  The Chair confirmed that the Japanese 
Knotweed  treatment had stopped for the winter and would resume in 
May or June 2014.  She advised that this was an on-going issue.  
Stewart Campbell advised that in his experience the treatment that 
had taken place was not wide spread enough in at least 2 of the 5 
sites.   
 
Alastair Macbeth gave an update with regards to the works which 
Friends of Duchess Woods had agreed to do.  He advised of the 
plan to carry out the tree work specifically at the back of Duchess 
Park over the winter and fix the fencing at various points, he 
confirmed that this would be completed by the year end.  Mr 
Macbeth addressed the issue that the trees overhanging the garages 
at Strathclyde Court had not yet been dealt with. 
 
Other maintenance issues were identified with the small bridge on 
the West side of the pony field  still a significant maintenance priority.  
 
Decision: 
 
The Committee agreed:- 
 

1. That the Chair, Councillor Morton would email Stuart 
McCracken and suggest partnership working as a starting 
point to addressing some of the issues; and  

2. that a walk round of the wood to be scheduled between Stuart 
McCracken and Friends of Duchess Woods.   

 
 
 
 
 

  (b) MAINTENANCE FUNDING 
   The Committee considered a report by Argyll and Bute Council’s 

Service Development Officer outlining a fund which had been 
created to allow for maintenance required on an exceptional basis.  It 
outlined works carried out over the last year together with planned 
future works.   
 
The report advised that a recording system had been put in place for 
this fund which would enable both the Council and the Committee to 



see what is available and what had been spent.  This system would 
generate an annual printed report which would be provided to the 
Committee at the meeting closest to the end of the financial year, 
with verbal updates provided on a quarterly basis if required. 
 
Discussion ensued surrounding the culvert and the all-abilities path 
with it being agreed that the maintenance to keep in line with Health 
and Safety Standards, of both should be paid for by the Council.   
 
 
 
Decision: 
 
The Committee agreed:- 
 

1. To note the report; and 
2. that a quarterly funding update would be sufficient; and 
3. that further clarity should be sought on what constituted 

“exceptional”, with the aim of developing clear criteria on how 
this money could be spent.     

 
 

  (c) RESPONSE FROM NETWORK RAIL REGARDING FENCING 
   The Chair, Councillor Morton advised the group in regards to 

numerous emails which had been sent to Network Rail in relation to 
concerns over fencing within the local area.  The Committee 
considered the response and the pictures provided to illustrate that 
the only repair required was where a panel of Rylock fencing 
appeared to have been trampled into the vegetation and as such had 
left a gap of 1.92m.  Ms Brown, of Network Rail, had confirmed that 
this would be rectified within the week. 
 
Decision: 
 
The Committee agreed: 
 

1. to note the response; and 
2. that the Chair would write to Netwrok Rail to query the 

classification of the adjacent land, and to seek clarification on 
the best person to contact at Network Rail in case of problems 
on the line.   

 
 6. SUB-GROUP UPDATES 

 
  (a) FUNDING 
   The Committee considered a report regarding funding proposals.  A 

bid was submitted to the Community Seedcorn Fund 2013/14, 
specifically for the delivery of 8 Green Gym days in Duchess Wood 
between January and March 2014.  It was established that the bid is 
for support towards the cost of the supervision, which is to be 
provided by TCV at a daily rate of £300, as well as the purchase of 
some trees, tree guards, stakes and help with the cost of advertising.  
Further discussion over whose responsibility it would be to pay bills 



and whose responsibility with regards to who would lift the grants 
ensued.  The Chair, suggested that the Council or Friends of 
Duchess Woods may be suitable in this regard.  Stewart Campbell 
confirmed that at this point in time the Friends of Duchess Woods 
could not afford to be in this position.  Councillor Morton confirmed 
that she would ask Charlie Cairns to speak with the Council’s 
Development Projects and Renewables Manager regarding this.   
 
Decision: 
 
The Committee agreed to note the report and welcomed the 
successful bid. 
 

  (b) EDUCATION 
   As there was no-one in attendance to provide an update on this 

matter, it was agreed that the Chair would re-start this matter with 
the Council at the start of 2014 with a view to it being represented at 
the February meeting of the Committee.   
 

 7. FRIENDS OF DUCHESS WOOD REPORT 
  The Committee considered a report which outlined the work undertaken 

by Friends of Duchess Wood such as routine actions since the last 
meeting of the Committee.  It outlined the Tri-Events Zombies, which took 
place on 19 October and the Walking Theatre event which took place on 
20 October.  Both events were considered a success.   
 
It further outlined the grant application which had been awarded by the 
Argyll and Bute Third Sector scheme, the publicity through the local press 
and the AGM which was held on 21 October.   
 
Decision: 
 
The Committee agreed to note the contents of the report.      
 

 8. EVENTS 
    

 
  (a) UPDATE ON RECENT EVENTS 
   Morevain Martin provided the Committee with an update regarding 

the events which had recently been run with the Walking Theatre 
Company.  She advised that all feedback received had been 
excellent.  Further discussion regarding how the Walking Theatre 
Company could assist with the John Muir Way Events was had with 
Morevainn agreeing to speak with the company regarding hosting 
several shorter events rather than a one-off 2 hour play.   
 
Decision: 
 
The Committee agreed to note the update.    
 
 

  (b) EVENTS POLICY 
   The Committee were provided with a brief update from the Chair on 



behalf of Charlie Cairns, with donations and bonds being addressed.  
Stewart Campbell and Alastair Macbeth advised that they were 
reluctant to discuss the matter of bonds without having discussed the 
issue with the Treasurer of Friends of Duchess Woods.   
 
Decision: 
 
The Committee agreed that they would provide feedback to Charlie 
Cairns by email and copy to the Chair within the next 4 weeks with a 
view to an updated version of the Policy being issued at the start of 
the year, and being brought back to the next meeting of the 
Committee.  
 

 9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
  Stewart Campbell advised that the costing for the all-abilities path was 

available, as it had recently been renewed.  Morag Bain advised that this 
may link into a project that Cornerstone Jigsaw were in the process of 
organising and that it would be useful to exchange contact details to 
assist in this matter.  The Chair agreed to circulate a note of all members 
contact details.   
 

 10. DATES OF MEETINGS 2014 
  The dates of the future meetings of Duchess Woods Local Nature 

Reserve for 2014 were agreed, but could be subject to change, as 
follows:  
 
Tuesday 18th February 2014 at 10.00am 
Tuesday 20th May 2014 at 10.00am 
Tuesday 19th August 2014 at 10.00am 
Tuesday 18th November 2014 at 10.00am 
 
 
 

 




